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STATEMBT 
OF CLAIN *u+im for reinstatesent of former 'rrackxan 

h. 3, Carrinqton, :-.iddle djivision, 'with hfs 
carrect seniority, vacation. a11 other benefit 
rights unimpaired and compensated for all vage 
10~8 and/or otherwise made vhole beginning 
May 10, 1982.' account the claimant*s n- 
bdng hproprrly renmved from the seniority 

,roster for failurr to respond to recall.* 

PI?iDINGS Upon the whole record, the Board finds that the 

paxties herein are Carrier and Empioyes within the meanfng of the 

Blflvay Labox Aa+, as amendecl , and that thfa zoard is duly conati- 

tutid under Public Lav 69456 and has jurisdiction of the parties 

and the subject matter. 

'i?re Claimant was a furloughed e5ploye subject to recall to 

sexvica. In a lettar dated April 23 , 1932, Claimant was rrsctilod 

to 8ervics* effsctive i+ay IO, 1982, Fe rias also fnatructed to 

contact the Carrier on either hay G or %I;J 7, 1982 for his assign- 

ma&t. On Wy 9, 1982, Claimant contacted the Carrier and advioed 

ha could not report an hay 10, 1982. ':'he h.rrt:2h cave him permiadon 

not to report on Hay 10 , 1982, but he was expected to report on 

t&y 11, 1982. Claimant did not respond to recu.l WI %a? 11, 1982 

u diuctd. In a letter dated Xay 12, 1982,. Carrier advimc? 

Cl8immt that hi8 name vaa being rumeve fra the .s~iosity mst8x 

in accrdanor vith the provirior.*-. ,:J :~-~ro ,:, :+r-a.?.Inn (c) T? cp.e 

Agreement. 
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The pertinent part of Rule 2, Section (c) reads as followst 

*xxxx failure to report on the date indicated 
in the notification of recall, not to exceed 
fifteen (15) calendar days from date of notifica- 
tion of recall forwarded to the employe's last 
known address, without a satisfactory reason, 
will result in forfeiture of seniority in the 
class where recalled." 

The Organization contends that Claimant was discharged vithout 

the bene+it of a formal investigation in violation of Rule 13- 

DISCIPLINE. 

Rule 2, Section (c) is selfexecuting and provides that failure 

to respond in timely fashion results in an employe being considered 

resigned . Our conclusion that the rule is self-executing and provides 

for an automatic loss of seniority is consistent with numerous awards 

of various Divisions of the National Railroad Adjustment Roard. 

This type of self-executing rule is not within the contemplation of 

Rule 13. 

We have reviewed this record in detail and find no probative 

evidence to 8how Claimant complied with the mandatory provisions of 

Rule 2, Section (c). Therefore, Carrier did not violate the Agreement. 

AWARD Claim denied. 

Dated at Chicago, Illinois 
EIarch 1, 1983 


